assets and liabilities, in the form of receivables, security deposits, investments in securities, and payables are
non-interest bearing.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2016

$
2015

$
Interest-bearing Financial Instruments

Cash at bank and on hand 11,348,057 1,898,617

Bank short term deposits - 11,500,000

 11,348,057 13,398,617

The Group's cash at bank and on hand and short term deposits had a weighted average floating interest rate at
year end of 2.12%% (2015: 2.72%).

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity of one per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both
short term and long term interest rates. A 1% movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit and loss by the amounts shown below based on the average amount of interest
bearing financial instruments held. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016 59

 Profit or Loss
 1%

Increase
$

1% Decrease
$

2016
Group
Cash and cash equivalents 113,480 (113,480)

2015
Group
Cash and cash equivalents 133,986 (133,986)

(e) Foreign Currency Risk

As a result of activities overseas, the Group's statement of financial position can be affected by movements in
exchange rates.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from transactions denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the entity.

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk throughout the current and prior year primarily arose from the
Group's wholly owned subsidiaries Berkeley Minera Espana, S.L. and Geothermal Energy Sources, S.L whose